

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**ADAM DUTTON,** )  
 )  
 **Appellant,** ) **Case No. SC 94075**  
 )  
 **vs.** )  
 )  
 **AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL** )  
 **INSURANCE COMPANY** )  
 )  
 **Respondent.** )

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
The Honorable Marco A. Roldan  
Case No. 1116-CV 08343

Transferred From the Missouri Court of Appeals Western District  
Case No. WD 74940

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Respectfully Submitted By:

THORNBERRY, EISCHENS & BROWN, LLC  
Randall W. Brown #43805  
Randy@TEBlawfirm.com  
4550 Main Street, Suite 205  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 531-8383  
Fax (816) 531-8385  
Attorneys for Appellant Adam Dutton

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The trial court erred in entering judgment in favor of Respondent American Family Mutual Insurance Company because Missouri statutes and case law mandate that every owner’s motor vehicle insurance policy issued in the state of Missouri must provide the minimum limits of liability coverage required by R.S.Mo. § 303.190, in that the 2003 Ford F-250 liability insurance policy issued by American Family to Barbara Hiles provides liability coverage in the amount of \$25,000 to cover the damages sustained by Appellant in the motor vehicle accident on May 25, 2009, as Ms. Hiles is the named insured and she is legally liable for Appellant’s damages due to her use of a private passenger car and any exclusions or limitations on minimum coverage are invalid

..... 15

A. Standard of Review..... 15

B. The American Family Ford F-250 policy provides coverage as the Missouri Supreme Court has held that every owner’s liability policy issued in Missouri must meet the minimum requirements of the MVFRL..... 16

1. Missouri Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law..... 17
2. *Karscig* and *Hargrave* hold coverage must be provided..... 18
  - a. *Karscig v. McConville* ..... 18
  - b. Ford F-250 policy coverage provisions are triggered..... 23
  - c. *American Stan. Ins. Co. v. Hargrave*.... 26
3. *Karscig* holds anti-stacking language invalid.. 30
4. Recent decisions reiterate *Karscig* and *Hargrave* principles ..... 32
5. “One Policy in Place Rule” argued by American Family has been abandoned..... 35
6. Conclusion..... 37

II. The trial court erred in entering judgment in favor of Respondent American Family Mutual Insurance Company because the “Other Insurance” clause in the Ford F-250 policy is ambiguous

in that it conflicts with other anti-stacking language in the policy and it contains a broad grant of coverage with no limitations or qualifying language and this ambiguity should be decided in favor of coverage

..... 38

A. Standard of Review..... 38

B. The “Other Insurance” clause in the Ford F-250 policy is ambiguous in that it conflicts with other anti-stacking language in the policy and it contains a broad grant of coverage with no limitations or qualifying language

..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 45

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Allstate Property and Casualty Ins. Co. v. Davis ex rel. Davis,</i> 403 S.W.3d 714 (Mo.App.W.D. 2013).....	35
<i>Affirmative Insurance Company v. Broeker,</i> 412 S.W.3d 314 (Mo.App. E.D. 2013).....	34
<i>American Standard Ins. Co. v. Hargrave,</i> 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2000).....	13,16,18,22, 26-30, 32-37
<i>Burns v. Smith,</i> 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).....	21-22
<i>Chamness v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company,</i> 226 S.W.3d 199 (Mo.App.E.D. 2007).....	14,40-41
<i>Durbin v. Deitrick,</i> 323 S.W.3d 122 (Mo.App.W.D. 2010).....	39-40
<i>Halpin v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 823 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1992).....	28
<i>Karscig v. McConville,</i> 303 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	13,15-16,18-23,26,30-38
<i>Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., Ltd.,</i> 827 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1992)....	40
<i>Lutsky v. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc.,</i> 695 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. banc 1985)....	43
<i>Lynch v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> 325 S.W.3d 531 (Mo.App.S.D. 2010)....	14,43
<i>Manner v. Schiermeier,</i> 393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2013).....	21-22
<i>McCormack Baron Management Services, Inc. v. American Guarantee and Liability Ins. Co.,</i> 989 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. banc 1999).....	15,38

*Niswonger v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co.*,  
 992 S.W.2d 308 (Mo.App.1999)..... 16

*O’Neal v. Argonaut Midwest Insurance*,  
 415 S.W.3d 720 (Mo.App.S.D. 2013).....33-34

*O’Rourke v. Esurance Ins. Co.*, 325 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 34-35

*Ritchie v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. banc 2009).... 40-41

*Rutledge v. Bough*, 399 S.W.3d 884 (Mo.App.S.D. 2013)..... 33

*Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.*, 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007).....14,40-41,43

*Sisk v. Amer. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.*, 860 S.W.2d 34 (Mo.App. 1993)..... 35

**STATUTES**

Supreme Court Rule 81.04(a) ..... 6

R.S.Mo. § 303.025.1(2000)..... 27-28

R.S.Mo. § 303.190 (2000)..... 13,15-19, 21-23,25-37

R.S.Mo. § 512.050 (1986)..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3..... 6

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 10..... 6
